



**Agenda Item: Amendment - Contract**

**Title: Amendment #1 to the Professional Services Agreement for the 15<sup>th</sup> Street Reconstruction Design**

**Recommended Council MOTION:**

I move to approve Amendment #1 to the 15<sup>th</sup> Street Reconstruction Project Professional Services Agreement with Trihydro Corporation to conduct construction services in the amount of \$39,629.00 with a contingency of \$4,000.00 for a total amendment of \$43,629.00 and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to sign.

---

**Administrative or Policy Goal:**

City Council Goal D, Maintain and Improve Municipal Infrastructure

---

**Background:**

This project is scheduled this summer to reconstruct 15<sup>th</sup> Street beginning at Grand Avenue extending south to and including the Sheridan Street intersection. Along with the pavement and subsurface improvements this project will address spot repairs to the existing curb and gutter and ADA upgrades as needed.

Trihydro has completed the design and the 15<sup>th</sup> Street Reconstruction Project has been publicly advertised and bids were opened on April 13<sup>th</sup>, 2021. With the design completed and a construction schedule in place Trihydro has put together a scope of services to conduct the Construction Services.

---

**Legal/Statutory Authority:**

---

**BUDGET/FISCAL INFORMATION:****REVENUE**

Source	Amount	Type
Fees/Charges for Service	\$1,069,000.00	SPT15S - 360-3610-410-7320 - Capital Plan pg. 85
Grants for Projects	\$195,800.00	MRG 19081
Loans on Project		
Other		
Total	\$1,069,000.00	

**EXPENSE**

Proposed Project Cost.

Project Budget	Amount	Funds
Project Cost	\$39,629.00	PES - Amendment #1
Loans on Project		
Grants for Project		
Other/Outside Projects		
City's Amount	\$39,629.00	
Contingency	10% \$4,000.00	
Total Amount	\$43,629.00	

Amount spent to date (approved and adopted by Council)

Total Budget Allocation	\$1,069,000.00	SPT15S - 360-3610-410-7320 - Capital Plan pg. 85
Less Amount Spent to Date	\$76,459.00	Professional Engineering Services Agreement
Less Amount Spent to Date	\$814,774.00	Construction Contract
Remainder of Budget	\$254,226.00	

**Responsible Staff:**

Brooks Webb, Public Works Director  
Eric Jaap, P.E., City Engineer  
William Winkler, P.E., Civil Engineer

Attachments:

Amendment #1  
Original PES Agreement